

2d Civil No. B189274

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT - DIVISION THREE

ESTEE MOORE,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.

Defendants and Respondents,

Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court
The Honorable James R. Dunn
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC 305526

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Martin Stein (SBN 38900)
Carolyn Oill (SBN 130721)
Lillie Hsu (SBN 159586)
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

LAW OFFICES OF DAVID J. WEISS

David J. Weiss (SBN 78542)
Amir Nayebdadash (SBN 232204)
Peter Shahriari (SBN 237074)
11340 W. Olympic Boulevard, Suite 100
Los Angeles, California 90064
(310) 575-9566 / Fax (310) 575-9576

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CHARLES GROB, M.D.,
JANE MCCORD, Ph.D. and IMELDA ALLEN

**Court of Appeal
State of California
Second Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS	2
LEGAL DISCUSSION	5
I. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE SUMMARILY AFFIRMED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS WAIVED ALL ISSUES ON APPEAL BY DESIGNATING A PARTIAL REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT AND FAILING TO IDENTIFY IN HER NOTICE OF APPEAL THE ISSUES SHE INTENDED TO PURSUE ON APPEAL.	5
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BASED ON JUROR MISCONDUCT.	7
A. Plaintiff Has Effectively Waived Any Error With Respect To The Juror Declarations By Failing To Challenge, or Adequately Challenge, The Trial Court's Rulings On Defense Objections.	8
B. In Any Event, There Was No Error In The Trial Court's Evidentiary Rulings.	10
C. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To A Presumption Of Prejudice; But Even If She Were, The Record Provided Shows That Any Error Was Not Prejudicial.	13
III. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED ANY IRREGULARITY IN THE PROCEEDINGS OR ERROR IN LAW WARRANTING A NEW TRIAL.	18
IV. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SHOWN INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE VERDICT.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED THE COUNTY'S "LETTER OF DETERMINATION."	22
VI. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN THE TRIAL COURT'S DECISION TO ADMIT EVIDENCE REGARDING PLAINTIFF'S HUSBAND'S CRIMINAL RECORD.	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Akers v. Kelley Co. (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 633	11
Baker v. Children’s Hospital Medical Center (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1057	14
Ballard v. Uribe (1986) 41 Cal.3d 564	14
Bly-Magee v. Budget Rent-A-Car Corp. (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 318	11
Calhoun v. Davis (1953) 121 Cal.App.2d 167	5
Cislav v. Southland Corp. (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1284	10
Correll v. Clark Equipment Co. (1978) 76 Cal.App.3d 548	18
Eisenberg v. Alameda Newspaper Inc. (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1359	13
Enyart v. City of Los Angeles (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 499	8
Ferreira v. Quik Stop Markets (1983) 141 Cal.App.3d 1023	7
Gaskill v. Pacific Hosp. of Long Beach (1969) 272 Cal.App.2d 128	17
Glage v. Hawes Firearms Co. (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 314	16, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Hasson v. Ford Motor Co. (1982) 32 Cal.3d 388	7, 14
Hernandez v. California Hospital Medical Center (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 498	1
In re Stankewitz (1985) 40 Cal.3d 391	11
James G. Freeman & Associates, Inc. v. Tanner (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 1	5
Kim v. Sumitomo Bank (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 974	10
Krouse v. Graham (1977) 19 Cal.3d 59	7
Lankster v. Alpha Beta Co. (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 678	16, 17
Mayes V. Bryan (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1075	18
Mesecher v. County of San Diego (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1677	7, 10, 11
Nelson v. Anderson (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 111	14
Nwosu v. Uba (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1229	10
Osgood v. Landon (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 425	14, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Paterno v. State of California (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 68	1
People v. Allen (1974) 41 Cal.App.3d 821	20
People v. Ault (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250	17
People v. Celis (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 466	23
People v. Duran (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 103	10, 11
People v. Hunter (1989) 49 Cal.3d 957	21
People v. Karis (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612	23
People v. Nesler (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561	11, 15, 16
People v. Steele (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230	7, 11
Pringle v. La Chapelle (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1000	23
Richaud v. Jennings (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 81	21
Robbins v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist. (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 313	13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Sagadin v. Ripper (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 1141	20
Sierra View Local Health Care Dist. v. Sierra View Medical Plaza Associates, LP (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 478	8
Smith v. Americania Motor Lodge (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 1	18
Tagney v. Hoy (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 372	16
Warmington Old Town Associates v. Tustin Unified School Dist. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 840	9
Watson v. Los Angeles Transit Lines (1958) 157 Cal.App.2d 112	16
Weiss v. Brentwood Sav. & Loan Assn. (1970) 4 Cal.App.3d 738	1, 14, 24
Worthington Corp. v. El Chicote Ranch Properties, Ltd. (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 316	14
Statutes	
Evidence Code sections:	
350	13
702	13
800	13
1200	13
1150	7, 10, 13
Rules	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.130	5, 6, 27
